

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CAMDEN VICINAGE**

LINDA FRANULOVIC, individually and on behalf of a class of persons,)	CIVIL NO. 1:07-cv-00539-RMB-JS
)	
Plaintiff,)	CLASS ACTION
)	
v.)	
)	Document Electronically Filed
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	Return date: October 5, 2007

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

By: GITA F. ROTHSCHILD
PETER J. BOYER

Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 639-5959
(973) 297-3833 (fax)

*Attorneys for Defendant
The Coca-Cola Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM UNDER THE NEW JERSEY CFA MUST BE LIMITED TO STATEMENTS WHICH ACTUALLY DECEIVED PLAINTIFF AND WHICH ARE CHARACTERIZATIONS OF SPECIFIC PRODUCT ATTRIBUTES.	1
A. Plaintiff’s CFA claim still fails to allege that Plaintiff was actually deceived by all of the allegedly misleading statements in Plaintiff’s Complaint.	1
B. Statements that constitute “puffery” or are based on Plaintiff’s own assessment of Enviga’s value cannot supply the basis of Plaintiff’s CFA claim.	3
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM IN COUNT II FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE NEW JERSEY FOOD AND DRUG LAWS.	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bubbles N' Bows, LLC v. Fey Publ'g Co., No. 06-5391, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60790 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2007) 4

Castrol, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co., 987 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 3

Chattin v. Cape May Greene, Inc., 524 A.2d 841 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1987) 2

FDIC v. Bathgate, No. 91-2779, 1993 WL 661961 (D.N.J. July 19, 1993)..... 2

Fink v. Ricoh Corp., 839 A.2d 942 (N.J. Super. Ct. L. Div. 2003) 2

Kirtley v. Wadekar, No. 05-5383, 2006 WL 2482939 (D.N.J. Aug. 25, 2006) 2

Lemelledo v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of America, 674 A.2d 582, 588 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996) 6

N.J. Citizen Action v. Schering-Plough Corp., 842 A.2d 174 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div 2003) 2, 4, 5

Naporano Iron & Metal Co. v. Am. Crane Corp., 79 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.N.J. 2000) 2

Pacholec v. Home Depot USA, Inc., No. 06-CV-827, 2006 WL 2792788 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2006) 2

Rodio v. Smith, 123 N.J. 345, 587 A.2d 621 (1991) 4

Stephenson v. Bell Atl. Corp., 177 F.R.D. 279 (D.N.J. 1997) 2

Wozniak v. Pennella, 862 A.2d 539, 547 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004)..... 6

Zebersky v. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc., No. CIVA 06-CV-1735 PGS, 2006 WL 3454993 (D.N.J. Nov. 29, 2006) 2

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. § 24:5-1 *et seq.* 6

N.J.S.A. § 24:5-16..... 7

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-1 *et seq.* 1

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-19..... 2

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P.9(b)..... 1, 3
